

**Nos. 18-1125 & 18-1143**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LONG BEACH MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER, D/B/A MEMORIALCARE  
LONG BEACH MEDICAL CENTER & MEMORIALCARE MILLER  
CHILDREN'S AND WOMEN'S HOSPITAL LONG BEACH**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**

*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2996**

**(202) 273-0016**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: Long Beach’s operations; employee uniforms and identification badges.....	4
B. Long Beach’s policy governing pins and badges.....	5
C. Long Beach’s policy governing badge reels .....	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	11
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Long Beach violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining overbroad rules prohibiting employees from wearing union-branded pins, badges, and badge reels in non-patient care areas .....	12
A. Healthcare employers cannot ban the wearing of union insignia in all areas of their facilities, absent demonstrated special circumstances .....	12
B. The pin and badge reel rules are facially overbroad and presumptively unlawful, and Long Beach failed to establish special circumstances .....	18

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The pin rule.....	19
a. The rule is facially overbroad and presumptively invalid because it prohibits employees from wearing union pins or badges in non-patient care areas.....	19
b. Long Beach failed to meet its burden of demonstrating that special circumstances justify the overbroad pin rule .....	20
2. The badge reel rule.....	26
a. The rule is facially overbroad and presumptively invalid because it prohibits employees from wearing union-branded badge reels in non-patient care areas.....	26
b. Long Beach failed to meet its burden of demonstrating that special circumstances justify the overbroad badge reel rule .....	29
C. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Long Beach’s remaining challenges, including its meritless contention that the Board should have analyzed this case under <i>Boeing</i> .....	32
D. The Court need not address Long Beach’s meritless challenge to the certified list.....	37
Conclusion .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. (WFAA-TV) v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	39
<i>Able Disposal</i> , 322 NLRB 244 (1996) .....	17
<i>Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007) .....	19
<i>Albis Plastics</i> , 335 NLRB 923 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 67 F. App'x 253 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	12
<i>Ampersand Pub'g, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 1314946 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2017) .....	37
<i>Asociacion Hosp. del Maestro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>AT&amp;T</i> , 362 NLRB No. 105 2015 WL 3492100 (June 2, 2015) .....	17
<i>Atelier Condo. &amp; Cooper Square Realty</i> , 361 NLRB 966 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 653 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Bell-Atl.-Pa., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , 99 F. App'x 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	13, 14, 15
* <i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83 2015 WL 1956199 (Apr. 30, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19, 23, 30, 36
* <i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
* <i>Casa San Miguel, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 534 (1995).....	14-15, 19, 31
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am., Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App'x 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	13
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr.</i> , 345 NLRB 874 (2005).....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
* <i>George J. London Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 238 NLRB 704 (1978) .....	17, 26
* <i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 25
* <i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 33, 34, 36, 39
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp.</i> , 335 NLRB 48 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	14, 15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982) .....	16, 29
* <i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007) .....	17, 18, 30
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004) .....	17
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13, 14
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 347 NLRB 531 (2006), <i>enforcement denied &amp; remanded sub nom.</i> , 526 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 464 U.S. 979 (1983).....	39
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 799 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
* <i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006) .....	14, 16, 30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 526 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	33
<u>Constitution</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	36, 37
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 25, 26, 30, 33, 34
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	12, 14, 18,
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 33, 34, 37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b) .....	38, 39
29 C.F.R. § 102.46 .....	38
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1)(i)(D).....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(h) .....	39
<u>Other</u>	
General Counsel Memorandum 18-04.....	35
